

CASE NO. 22-6086
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WHYTE MONKEE PRODUCTIONS LLC, TIMOTHY SEPI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NETFLIX, INC., ROYAL GOODE PRODUCTIONS LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (D.C. NO. 5:20-CV-00933-D), HON.
TIMOTHY D. DEGIUSTI

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 34 COPYRIGHT AND MEDIA
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ON
REHEARING**

Phillip R. Malone
Nina K. Srejovic
Alex S. Cohen
Juelsgaard Intellectual Property and
Innovation Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford
Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: 650-725-6369
Email: pmalone@stanford.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. *Warhol* is a Narrow Decision That is Inapposite to This Case.2

II. Under Prevailing Fair Use Principles, Appellees’ Use Is Transformative. ...4

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE9

APPENDIX — LIST OF *AMICI*.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith,
598 U.S. 508 (2023)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994)2, 4, 5, 7, 8

Elvis Presley Enters. v. Passport Video,
349 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003)6, 7

Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.,
593 U.S. 1 (2021)4, 6

Monster Commc’ns, Inc. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.,
935 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)7

Sofa Entm’t, Inc. v. Dodger Prods.,
709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Whyte Monkee Prods., LLC v. Netflix, Inc.,
97 F.4th 699 (2024)1, 6, 7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1077
